
 

Mosquito Fire Protection District 
 
 
 
 

Board of Directors Meeting 
 Thursday, August 26, 2021 – 7:00 PM 
      Mosquito FPD Station 75 

                                                  8801 Rock Creek Road  Placerville, Ca. 96557 
                                                                            
 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item Presenter 

1. Call to Order. 
In order to ensure compliance with federal and state guidance regarding large gatherings and 
in accordance with State of California Executive Order N-29-20, to provide the public with the 
opportunity to provide comments to the Board, the Board is providing a call in number (please 
see below).  The chair will call for public comment. When you hear the item called that you 
wish to comment on, please indicate your wish to comment, await the notification that you may 
comment. You may speak for three minutes or as otherwise provided by the Board Chair. 
While speaking, please reduce any background noise to ensure that your comments can be 
heard. 
 
Topic: MFPD Board Meeting 2021 August 26 
Time: August 26, 2021 07:00 PM Pacific Time (US and Canada) 
 
Join Zoom Meeting 
https://zoom.us/j/8685165316?pwd=Mkd3WEtjNFpaTUZLVmFic0Q3dmNNUT09 
 
Meeting ID: 868 516 5316 
Passcode: 223344 
One tap mobile 
+16699006833,,8685165316#,,,,*223344# US (San Jose) 
+12532158782,,8685165316#,,,,*223344# US (Tacoma) 
 
Dial by your location 
        +1 669 900 6833 US (San Jose) 
        +1 253 215 8782 US (Tacoma) 
        +1 346 248 7799 US (Houston) 
        +1 929 205 6099 US (New York) 
        +1 301 715 8592 US (Washington DC) 
        +1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago) 
Meeting ID: 868 516 5316 
Passcode: 223344 
Find your local number: https://zoom.us/u/abBOFN2Go 

 
If you have a disability and are requesting an accommodation pursuant to the Americans with 
Disabilities Act, please contact district at 530-626-9017 or admin75@mfpd.us 

C. Persico 

2. Roll Call & Quorum announced. C. Persico 
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3. Pledge of Allegiance. C. Persico

4. Public Comment Public may address the board on any District related item
not included in this agenda. Please limit your comments to no more than 3
minutes in duration.

5. ADOPTION OF THE AGENDA AND APPROVAL OF CONSENT CALENDAR The
Board may make any necessary additions, deletions, or corrections to the agenda
including moving items to or from the Consent Calendar and adopt the agenda and the
Consent Calendar with one single vote. A Board member may request an item be
removed from the Consent Calendar for discussion and separate Board action. At the
appropriate time as called by the Board Chair, members of the public may make a
comment on matters on the Consent Calendar prior to Board action.

C. Persico

6. CONSENT CALENDAR

6.1   Approval of Expenditures; Expenses 2021 Jun 28  

6.2   Approval of Expenditures; Expenses 2021 Jun 29 

6.3   Approval of Expenditures; Expenses 2021 Jul 05 

6.4   Approval of Expenditures; Expenses 2021 Aug 12 

6.5   Approval of Expenditures; Expenses 2021 Aug 17 

7. Approval of Minutes:

 7.1   Minutes Jul 22, 2021 

8. Chief’s Report

9. Issue Items

9.1      Selection of Board Director 

 9.2     Approval of changes to the 21-22 Preliminary Budget 

   9.3     Status of MFA Reorganization and possible lifting of Moratorium 

   9.4     FEMA SAFER Recruitment and Retention Grant Update  

 9.5   Strike Team Revenues and Expenditures review. Discussion of Impact on 
  Reserve Accounts. 

   9.6     Closing the Books on the SSD Program 

J. Rosevear

C. Persico

J Rosevear

C. Persico

C. Persico

C. Persico

C. Persico
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 9.7     Updates/Changes to Policy 100, Policy 102, Policy 103 and Code of Ethics 

   9.8     Approval of Laboratory Services Agreement with Marshall Hospital 

J. Rosevear

10. Director’s Comments.

11. Pending Agenda Items: Directors may propose agenda items for future
Board meetings.

12. Adjourn

J. Rosevear
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 11:39 AM
 07/21/21

 Mosquito Fire Protection District
 Bills for U.S. Bank El Dorado Co

 June 28, 2021

Name Num Amount Terms Date Split Memo Name Address

Jun 28, 21

1080 93530382 10.79 MFPD06282021 06/28/2021 404180 · Maint Building & Improvements 93530382 HomDep lightbulbs U.S. Bank  

1080 93530390 21.88 MFPD06282021 06/28/2021 404180 · Maint Building & Improvements 93530390 HomDep Cleaners& supplies U.S. Bank  

1080 817005998 160.00 MFPD06282021 06/28/2021 404300 · Professional & Specialized Serv 817005998 Microsoft U.S. Bank  

1080 813013045 30.00 MFPD06282021 06/28/2021 404300 · Professional & Specialized Serv 813013045 Microsoft U.S. Bank  

1080 815014868 30.00 MFPD06282021 06/28/2021 404300 · Professional & Specialized Serv 815014868 Microsoft U.S. Bank  

1080 2052137 8.99 MFPD06282021 06/28/2021 404060 · Food & Food Products 2052137 Costco Coffee U.S. Bank  

1080 9000068 140.00 MFPD06282021 06/28/2021 404180 · Maint Building & Improvements True Value Rental Stump grinder U.S. Bank  

1080 90000105 -65.00 06/28/2021 404180 · Maint Building & Improvements 90000105 True Value Refund U.S. Bank  

1080 39139020 226.10 MFPD06282021 06/28/2021 404162 · Veh Maint. Supplies 39139020 Service C7500 U.S. Bank  

1080 67359066 2.99 MFPD06282021 06/28/2021 404180 · Maint Building & Improvements 67359066 Fuel tools U.S. Bank  

1080 35081089 19.69 MFPD06282021 06/28/2021 404260 · Office Expense Officemax Printer Paper U.S. Bank  

1080 17500081 3.00 MFPD06282021 06/28/2021 404260 · Office Expense Wayne Locksmith New Key U.S. Bank  

1080 52044951 78.27 MFPD06282021 06/28/2021 404200 · Medical, Dental & Lab Supplies 52044951 AMZN First aid gear U.S. Bank  

1080 92338906 5.38 MFPD06282021 06/28/2021 404180 · Maint Building & Improvements 92338906 Homedep pest control U.S. Bank  

1080 68084175 49.32 MFPD06282021 06/28/2021 404180 · Maint Building & Improvements 68084175 Snake Grabber E75 U.S. Bank  

1080 446291784 7.00 MFPD06282021 06/28/2021 404040 · Telephone Co. Vendor Payments 446291784 Freeconf call U.S. Bank  

1080 305068234 13.93 MFPD06282021 06/28/2021 404220 · Memberships 305068234 Amzn Prime fee U.S. Bank  

1080 5964397 384.57 MFPD06282021 06/28/2021 404700 · Utilities 5964397 PG&E U.S. Bank  

1080 966614924 39.99 MFPD06282021 06/28/2021 404040 · Telephone Co. Vendor Payments 966614924 ATT Wireless U.S. Bank  

1080 167421797 122.00 MFPD06282021 06/28/2021 404400 · Publications & Legal Notices 167421797 Indeed Job posting U.S. Bank  

1080 395292155 383.28 MFPD06282021 06/28/2021 404040 · Telephone Co. Vendor Payments 395292155 ATT Business phone U.S. Bank  

1080 56315947 14.99 MFPD06282021 06/28/2021 404040 · Telephone Co. Vendor Payments 56315947 Zoom U.S. Bank  

1080 354546608 3.99 MFPD06282021 06/28/2021 404538 · Software 354546608 Aplus Archive U.S. Bank  

1080 750927583 43.93 MFPD06282021 06/28/2021 404180 · Maint Building & Improvements 750927583 Walmart office supplies U.S. Bank  

1080 198848850 130.22 MFPD06282021 06/28/2021 404085 · Refuse Disposal 198848850 Disposal Svc U.S. Bank  

1080 699448675 7.00 MFPD06282021 06/28/2021 404040 · Telephone Co. Vendor Payments 699448675 Freeconference call U.S. Bank  

1080 658068696 1222.02 MFPD06282021 06/28/2021 404021 · Fire Turnouts 658068696 Supply Cache VFA 50/50 U.S. Bank  

1080 658318067 192.69 MFPD06282021 06/28/2021 404460 · Equip. Small tools & Instrument 658318067 Cascade Fire 50/50 grant U.S. Bank  

1080 792313316 44.92 MFPD06282021 06/28/2021 404460 · Equip. Small tools & Instrument Toolboxsupply Sure Sharp 50/50 grant U.S. Bank  
Jun 28, 21 3331.94
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 11:39 AM
 07/21/21

 Mosquito Fire Protection District
 Bills for U.S. Bank El Dorado Co

 June 28, 2021
Name Num Amount Terms Date Split Memo Name Address

Jun 29, 21
11307 106789 254.39 MFPD06292021 06/29/2021 404022 Services and Supplies 106789 Cascade pantsUniform Devin Hern

11319 6252121 769.70 MFPD06292021 06/29/2021 404463 Equip Parts Radio Reese W Reimb Radio Parts Repeater Reese D Willer

2425 435611 23.18 MFPD06292021 06/29/2021 404022  Uniforms 435611 Adv Gear L.Moore r&R grant Advantage Gear

2425 438921 37.48 MFPD06292021 06/29/2021 404022  Uniforms 438921 Adv Gear Stetler r&r grant Advantage Gear

3400 600128187 142.87 MFPD06292021 06/29/2021 404180 · Maint Building & Improvements 600128187 Aramark shop towels Aramark

514 498399 209.68 MFPD06292021 06/29/2021 404460 Small Tools 498399 LN Curtis Hose Valves E75 LN Curtis

7334 10470 98.75 MFPD06292021 06/29/2021 404500  Special Dept Expense 10470 David collado Logo Website MFPD Petty Cash

7334 613013 15.00 MFPD06292021 06/29/2021 404180 · Maint Building & Improvements Chris Baker Reimb Social Media MFPD Petty Cash

7334 10011222 21.00 MFPD06292021 06/29/2021 404300 Profesional & specilized Serv. Luke Zaro Reimb Live Scan r&r grant MFPD Petty Cash

7334 10022021 21.00 MFPD06292021 06/29/2021 404300 Profesional & specilized Serv. C. Keeton Reimb Livescan r&r grant MFPD Petty Cash

9954 11572021 240.00 MFPD06292021 06/29/2021 404160 Vehicle Maint. Service 11572021 WT75  Valve Repair RR Heavy Equipment Repair

3267 20210929 734.16 MFPD06292021 06/29/2021 404324 Medical Dental Lab 20210929 FASIS EAP FASIS EAP

2567.21
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 5:01 PM
 08/10/21

 Mosquito Fire Protection District
 Bills for All Vendors

 July 5, 2021Name Num Amount Terms Date Split Name Address Memo

Jul 5, 21

3400 170379 142.87 MFPD07052021 07/05/2021 404180 · Maint Building & Improvements Aramark  170379 Aramark Shop towels

39 12130 1275.00 MFPD07052021 07/05/2021 404220 · Memberships CA State Firefighter's Assoc  12130 CSFA membership

544 115835 3018.11 MFPD07052021 07/05/2021 404022 · Uniforms Cascade Fire Equipment  Cascade Turnouts r&r grant

48 29412021 200.00 MFPD07052021 07/05/2021 404220 · Memberships Fire Districts Association of Ca  FDAC membership 21-22

1567 33332021 3705.00 MFPD07052021 07/05/2021 404300 · Professional & Specialized Serv Lexipol LLC  33332021 Lexipol 21-22 Policies
Jul 5, 21 8340.98
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 2:54 PM
 08/12/21

 Mosquito Fire Protection District
 Bills for All Vendors
 July 2021 through June 2022

Name Num Amount Terms Date Split Name Address Memo

Jul '21 - Jun 22
3267 20220290 7,448.00 MFPD08122021 08/12/2021 303060 · Workers' Compensation Employer FASIS  FASIS Work. Comp. 21-22 Q1

Jul '21 - Jun 22 7,448.00
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 5:22 PM
 08/19/21

 Mosquito Fire Protection District
 Bills for All Vendors
 July 2021 through June 2022

Name Num Amount Terms Date Split Name Address Memo

Jul '21 - Jun 22

2425 447281 18.18 MFPD08172021 08/17/2021 404022 · Uniforms Advantage Gear, Inc  447281 Adv. Gear E. Keith

2425 445071 130.74 MFPD08172021 08/17/2021 404022 · Uniforms Advantage Gear, Inc  445071 Adv. Gear E. Stetler

2425 445261 238.04 MFPD08172021 08/17/2021 404022 · Uniforms Advantage Gear, Inc  445261 Adv. Gear D. Stetler

2425 446131 406.37 MFPD08172021 08/17/2021 404022 · Uniforms Advantage Gear, Inc  446131 Adv. Gear D. Cutter

559 233333 1727.42 MFPD08172021 08/17/2021 404021 · Fire Turnouts ALLSTAR Fire Equipment  233333 Allstar Nomex coats

10022 14362021 1436.91 MFPD08172021 08/17/2021 404609 · Staff Development Brian Morris  Reimb. Paramedic Textbooks B. Morris

442 56569 409.70 MFPD08172021 08/17/2021 404022 · Uniforms California Custom Tees  56569 Ca Custom T-shirt order

4513 1207510 87.24 MFPD08172021 08/17/2021 404600 · Transportation & Travel David Stetler  Reimb Fuel Tennant Fire D. Stetler

4660 3535 3574.50 MFPD08172021 08/17/2021 404313 · Legal Services Girard & Edwards Attorneys at L  3535 Girard Attny. Legal Counsel

4941 39752021 2706.94 MFPD08172021 08/17/2021 404606 · Fuel Purchases Hunt & Sons  39752021 HUnts Bulk Fuel

4951 2069869 637.40 MFPD08172021 08/17/2021 404260 · Office Expense Inland Business Systems  2069869 Inland copier printer

0024 13963 209.00 MFPD08172021 08/17/2021 404100 · Insurance Premium ISU Insurance   Type 6 Vehicle OES

10457 23572021 173.60 MFPD08172021 08/17/2021 404600 · Transportation & Travel Jack Rosevear  Strike Team Transport Miles REimb OES

10457 60680721 750.00 MFPD08172021 08/17/2021 303040 · Health Insurance Jack Rosevear  60680721 Medical Reimb. Rosevear

514 502128 230.53 MFPD08172021 08/17/2021 404022 · Uniforms L. N. Curtis & Sons  502128 LN Curtis Boots M. Lugo

4974 93202021 93.80 MFPD08172021 08/17/2021 404400 · Publications & Legal Notices Mountain Democrat  Mt. Democrat Legal Notice Prop 4 budget

59 382893 7.03 MFPD08172021 08/17/2021 404161 · Veh Maint. Parts Direct Charge Riebes Auto Parts 59 382893 Riebes Purple Car wash

59 386284 28.69 MFPD08172021 08/17/2021 404161 · Veh Maint. Parts Direct Charge Riebes Auto Parts 59 386284 Riebes Truck wash

2737 506476 4120.48 MFPD08172021 08/17/2021 404164 · Veh Maint. Tires & Tubes Sierra Nevada Tire & Wheel  506476 Tires WT75

2737 507318 1329.28 MFPD08172021 08/17/2021 404164 · Veh Maint. Tires & Tubes Sierra Nevada Tire & Wheel  507318 Tires Eng75
Jul '21 - Jun 22 18315.85
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Mosquito Fire Protection District 
 
 
 
 

Board of Directors Meeting 
 Thursday, July 22, 2021 – 7:00 PM 
      Mosquito FPD Station 75 

                                                  8801 Rock Creek Road  Placerville, Ca. 96557 
                                                                            
 
 

MINUTES 
 

Item Presenter 

1. Call to Order. 7 PM 
In order to ensure compliance with federal and state guidance regarding large gatherings and 
in accordance with State of California Executive Order N-29-20, to provide the public with the 
opportunity to provide comments to the Board, the Board is providing a call in number (please 
see below).  The chair will call for public comment. When you hear the item called that you 
wish to comment on, please indicate your wish to comment, await the notification that you may 
comment. You may speak for three minutes or as otherwise provided by the Board Chair. 
While speaking, please reduce any background noise to ensure that your comments can be 
heard. 
 
Topic: MFPD Board Meeting 2021 July 22 
Time: July 22, 2021 07:00 PM Pacific Time (US and Canada) 
 
Join Zoom Meeting 
https://zoom.us/j/8685165316?pwd=Mkd3WEtjNFpaTUZLVmFic0Q3dmNNUT09 
 
Meeting ID: 868 516 5316 
Passcode: 223344 
One tap mobile 
+16699006833,,8685165316#,,,,*223344# US (San Jose) 
+12532158782,,8685165316#,,,,*223344# US (Tacoma) 
 
Dial by your location 
        +1 669 900 6833 US (San Jose) 
        +1 253 215 8782 US (Tacoma) 
        +1 346 248 7799 US (Houston) 
        +1 929 205 6099 US (New York) 
        +1 301 715 8592 US (Washington DC) 
        +1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago) 
Meeting ID: 868 516 5316 
Passcode: 223344 
Find your local number: https://zoom.us/u/abBOFN2Go 

 
If you have a disability and are requesting an accommodation pursuant to the Americans with 
Disabilities Act, please contact district at 530-626-9017 or admin75@mfpd.us 

C. Persico 

2. Roll Call & Quorum announced. Present Directors Persico, Gregson, Pullin and Young. 
                                                           We have quorum. 

C. Persico 
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3. Pledge of Allegiance.  C. Persico 

4. Public Comment Public may address the board on any District related item 
not included in this agenda. Please limit your comments to no more than 3 
minutes in duration. From a community member: a special thank you to former 
Board Director Barbara Mikel and her husband Wayne Mikel for the 20+ years of 
volunteer work for the MFPD and the community. 
 

 

5. ADOPTION OF THE AGENDA AND APPROVAL OF CONSENT CALENDAR The 
Board may make any necessary additions, deletions, or corrections to the agenda 
including moving items to or from the Consent Calendar and adopt the agenda and the 
Consent Calendar with one single vote. A Board member may request an item be 
removed from the Consent Calendar for discussion and separate Board action. At the 
appropriate time as called by the Board Chair, members of the public may make a 
comment on matters on the Consent Calendar prior to Board action. 

 
     Motion to approve Agenda with amendment to move Item 9.9 to before Item 9.1, 
     and approval of Consent Calendar by Director Persico, second by Director  
    Young. Ayes: Directors Persico, Young, Pullin and Gregson. Noes:0 Abstain:0 
 

C. Persico 

6. CONSENT CALENDAR 
 

6.1   Approval of Expenditures; Expenses 2021 June 21  
6.2   Approval of Expenditures; Expenses 2021 June 22 
6.3   Approval of Expenditures; Expenses 2021 June 24 
6.4   Approval of Expenditures; Expenses 2021 June 25 
6.5   Approval of Expenditures; Expenses 2021 June 26 

 
 

7.  Approval of Minutes: 
 
  7.1   Minutes Jun 24, 2021. Motion to approve by Director Persico, second by Director 
          Gregson. Ayes: Directors Persico, Young, Pullin and Gregson. Noes:0 Abstain:0 
 
  7.2   Minutes Special Meetings; June 28, 2021 
                                                     June 29, 2021 
                                                     June 30, 2021 
                                                     July 01, 2021. 
          Motion to approve minutes of Special Meetings by Director Persico, second by 
          Director Pullin. Ayes: Directors Persico, Young, Pullin and Gregson.  
          Noes:0 Abstain:0 
 
           

8.  Chief’s Report 
 
 

9. Issue Items 
 

   9.9     Accept CA Fire Foundation Grant Award. Motion to accept the Grant award by 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
J. Rosevear 
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             Director Persico, second by Director Pullin. Ayes: Directors Persico, Young, Pullin  
            and Gregson. Noes:0 Abstain:0 

 
9.1      MFPD Goals for FY 2021-2022. Motion to approve by Director Persico, second by  

     Director Pullin. Ayes: Directors Persico, Young, Pullin and Gregson.  
     Noes:0 Abstain:0 

 
   9.2     Special Tax Increase Election – Update and formation of Citizen’s Committee. 
             Motion to approve by Director Persico, second by Director Pullin. Ayes: Directors  
             Persico, Young, Pullin and Gregson. Noes:0 Abstain:0 
          
   9.3     MFPD Board Director Vacancy – Process and timeline. Motion to approve by 
             Director Persico, second by Director Pullin. Ayes: Directors Persico,  
             Young, Pullin and Gregson. Noes:0 Abstain:0 
 
   9.4     Purchase of property. Tabled until the November Board meeting. 
        
   9.5     Update Social Media  and Website.  No action taken. 
    
   9.6     Management Discussion and Analysis for FY 2020-21 Audit. No Action taken. 
 
   9.7     Updates/Changes to Policy 2-04- Strike Team Reimbursement and Policy 2-05.  
             Motion to approve Update/change to Policy 2-04 and delete Policy 2-05, by  
             Director Persico, second by Director Young. Ayes: Directors Persico, Young, 
             Pullin and Gregson. Noes:0 Abstain:0 
 
   9.8     Request to Purchase Firefighting Hose. Motion to approve by Director Persico,  
             second by Director Young. Ayes: Directors Persico, Young, Pullin and Gregson.  
             Noes:0 Abstain:0 
    

 C. Persico 
 
 
 
C. Persico 
 

  
 
  C. Persico 
 
  
  C. Persico 
   
   
   
  C. Persico 
  
  W. Gregson 
 
  C. Persico 
 
  J. Rosevear   
  
  
 
  
 
  J. Rosevear   
 
     

 10. Director’s Comments. Director Persico; Repairs are being made to the roads in the 
      National Forest which will make passage through the National Forest easier than  
      before. 

 

 

 11. Pending Agenda Items: Directors may propose agenda items for future  